
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
FARMERS WATER COMPANY FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERIVCE. 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION 

COMMISSIONERS 

SEP 1 5  2014 BOB STUMP - Chairman 
GARY PIERCE 
BRENDA BURNS 
BOB BURNS 
SUSAN BITTER SMITH 

DOCKET NO. W-0 1654A- 13-0267 
74750 DECISION NO. 

ORDER CORRECTING ERRORS IN 
DECISION NO. 74603 
NUNC PRO TUNC 

Open Meeting 
September 9 and 10,20 14 
Phoenix, Arizona 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

* * * * * * * * * * 

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the 

Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) finds, concludes, and orders that: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On July 30, 2014, the Commission issued Decision No. 74603 that authorized 

increased rates for Farmers Water Co. (“Farmers” or the “Company”). 

2. On August 4, 2014, Farmers and the Commission’s Utilities Division (“Staff’) filed a 

Joint Motion for Entry of an Order Nunc Pro Tunc to correct Decision No. 74603. Following 

issuance of Decision No. 74603, Farmers discovered several clerical errors in the Rate Design 

Schedules contained in the Decision. 

3. Decision No. 74603 inadvertently did not identify a commodity charge for the 3” 

ConstructiodStandpipe (assigned) and 3” Construction Standpipe (No Assigned Customer).’ Thus, 

The rates approved in Farmers’ previous rate case (Decision No. 71510 (March 17, 2010)) did not include a 3” 
construction or standpipe monthly charge or commodity rates, thus the rate table in Findings of Fact No. 46 on pages 10- 
12 of Decision No. 74603 is correct. The Company is seeking a 3” construction or standpipe rate in the current 
proceeding and the rates identified in the Joint Motion are correct. 

1 

S:Uane\RATES\2014\Farmers Nunc Pro Tunc.docx 1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-O1654A-13-0267 

in page 14, line 24 of Decision No. 74603, the following authorized charges should be inserted: 

3” construction or standpipe (individually assigned customer) 

0 to 80,000 Gallons $1.90 

Over 80,000 Gallons $2.60 

3” construction or standpipe (no assigned customer) 

All gallons $2.60 

4. In addition, on page 12, line 1% and page 15, line 3, the reference to “R14-2-40-5” 

should be “R14-2-405”. As there is no approved fire sprinkler charge for the Company, footnote 

‘***” should be deleted on page 12, lines 25 %-26 % and on page 15, lines 25 %-26 $4. 

5. Farmers should file a Revised Tariff that corrects the clerical errors noted above. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Farmers is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the 

9rizona Constitution and A.R.S. $8 40-250 and 40-25 1. 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Farmers and the subject matter of the 

ipplication. 

3. Decision No. 74603 should be corrected, nunc pro tunc, as discussed herein. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Decision No. 74603 is hereby corrected nuncpro tunc 

is follows: 

Page 14, line 24, INSERT: 

“3” construction or standpipe (individually assigned customer) 

0 to 80,000 Gallons $1.90 

Over 80,000 Gallons $2.60 

3” construction or standpipe (no assigned customer) 

All gallons $2.60” 

Page 12, line 1 % and Page 15, line 3, DELETE “R14-2-40-5” and INSERT “R14-2-405” 

Page 12, lines 25 % - 26 % and Page 15, lines 25 % -26 %, DELETE footnote “***” 
. .  

2 74750 DECISION NO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

c 

DOCKET NO. W-O1654A-13-0267 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Farmers Water Company shall filed a Revised Tariff that 

:omplies with the discussion herein, within 30 days of the effective date of this Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately. 

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION. 

/ 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, JODI JERICH, Executive 
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have 
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the 
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix, 
this 15.  dayof sl,&&&&,/ 2014. 

I 

DISSENT 
JLR:ru 

3 74750 DECISION NO. 




